due to IFRS 15. The previously presented receivables and liabilities from construction contracts were adjusted as
a result of the first-time application of IFRS 15. Differences in presentation between contract assets and contract
liabilities as well as receivables from construction contracts and liabilities from construction contracts mainly
resulted from the offsetting of provisions for onerous contracts with corresponding receivables from construction
contracts in the previous period. These were reported gross in accordance with IFRS 15. In accordance with IFRS
15, contract assets are to be included in the calculation of impairments in accordance with IFRS 9. This did not
have any significant effects for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018. Further effects of the first time
application of IFRS 15 were the recognition of costs to fulfil a contract (presented in a separate line item of
non-current assets) and capitalization of nomination fees paid to customers (presented under other non-current
assets).

The transition to IFRS 15 had the following effect on our consolidated statement of financial position as of
June 30, 2018:

(in EUR million)

As of June 30, 2018

Values as reported Adjustment effects

Values without
application of

IFRS 15

Assets
Non-current assets ..... 1,923.5 15.6 1,907.9

thereof other assets..... 38.5 6.5 32.0
thereof costs to fulfil a contract..... 9.1 9.1 –

Current assets ..... 4,141.3 8.4 4,133.0
thereof contract assets..... 128.3 8.4 120.0

Balance sheet total ..... 6,064.8 24.0 6,040.8

Equity..... 1,308.5
thereof retained earnings ..... 35.9 8.8 27.1
thereof profit attributable to the shareholders of Knorr-Bremse
AG ..... 283.5 0.6 283.0

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities ..... 2,220.6 2.7 2,217.9

thereof deferred tax liabilities ..... 42.2 2.7 39.5
Current liabilities .....